JBL Incorporated, 8500 Balboa Boulevard, P.O. Box 2200, Northridge, California 91329 U.S.A.

Technical Manual

JBL HLA4895 JBL

SPECIFICATIONS

SYSTEM:

» Frequency Response (3 dB): 110 Hz - 18 kHz (LF Cutoff is a Function of Array Size)

» Hor. Coverage Angle (-6 dB): 40° average, 315 Hz - 16 kHz

* Vert. Coverage Angle (-6 dB): 30° average, 315 Hz - 16 kHz

« Directivity Index (Dl)/Factor (Q) 13.5/23 average, 315 Hz - 16 kHz

* Maximum Peak Output: 140 dB @ 1m

* Recommended Controller: DSC280, Multiple HLA 4895 Tunings in Memory

TRANSDUCERS:

* Low Frequency: 2254), 355mm (14 in) Dia., 76mm (3 in) DCD™ Differential Drive™, Direct Cooled™

» Nominal Impedance: 16 Ohms

* Input Power Rating: 600W, AES

* Sensitivity: 107 dB, 1W, @ 1m (3.3 ft) (In waveguide)

» Mid Frequency: 22517, 355mm (10 in) Dia., 76mm (3 in) DCD™ Differential Drive™, Direct Cooled™

* Nominal Impedance: 16 Ohms

* Input Power Rating: 400W, AES

* Sensitivity: 107 dB, 1W, @ 1m (3.3 ft) (In waveguide)

« High Frequency: 2451SL-16: 100mm (4 in) Titanium Diaprhagm and Voice Coil Dia., 38mm (1.5 in) Throat Dia.
* Input Power Rating: 16 Ohms

* Input Power Rating: 75W, AES

* Sensitivity: 116 dB, 1W, @ 1m (3.3 ft) (In waveguide)

WAVEGUIDE/SPACEFRAME: Trapezoidal, 15° side Angle, 6061. T6 Aluminum Aimable waveguide (Quick Locking, 15°)
* Flying System: | Beam Connecting Bar, PN HLA-CB, Lifting Bar, PN HLA-LB, Wheels/Dolly, PN HLA-WHEELS
* Grille: Black Perforated Steel, Foam Backed (128-00183-11)

* Input Connectors: NL8 or Options (Two NL8MPR)

» Dimensions (HxXWxD): 1320mm x 864mm x 914mm (52 in x 34 in x 36 in)

» Net Weight: 100 kg (220 Ibs)

* Shipping Weight: 109 kg (240 Ibs)

WIRING DIAGRAM

Speaker,
High Freq
2451SL-16 PIN OUT

Connector
. : +2LF + HF
(Dlizgh“g%%} 01) - 2 LF- EN3C2F16 2451SL

+3 MF + +RED - BLK
D16R2451SL _ _
BLK Connector 3 M \

+4 HF +
Plate 4 HF— |||||

129-00005-01

SCHEMATIC

Speaker,
Mid Freq
2251

(114-31002-01X)
Cone Repl
C16R2251

INPUT PVC Cable
BLK

WHT Sleeve
1 \ BLK

— _

Notch

M.F.
2251)
WHT
I +

GRN Sleeve

' N

GRN

Speaker,

Low Freq
2254]
(124-37005-01)
Cone Repl
C16R2254

L.F
2254]

NL8MPR
2 Each

02-05

JBL HLA4895 rev:



S687V1H 1dlC

COMPONENT EXPLODED VIEW

Gasket 10 in.
360-90000-00
Screw (4)
804-11010-16
10-24 x 1 7

FLT PH BLK
\/

Speaker, Mid Freq

Horn, Waveguide, 3 Way
126-00180-00

Speaker, Low Freq
2254)
(124-37005-01)
Cone Repl

NOTE: TOUCH UP C16R2254

PAINT (1 OZ)

16678 Screw (4)

704-41010-16
10-24 x 1
PNHD PH BLK

JBL HLA4895

2251J
(114-31002-01X)
Cone Repl
C16R2251
Speaker, High Freq
2451SL-16
Nut (4) 804-00010-00, 1/4-20 Hex BLK (125-40001-01)
Washer (4) 844-03110-05, 1/4 Split Heli BLK Diaph Repl
Washer (4) 844-00110-06, 1/4 D16R2451SL
Gasket

382-00135-10

Screw (6)
Connector 704-41010-16

10-24x 1
Plate PNHD PH BLK

129-00005-01

Gasket,Sealing
—— 382-00205-01
.50 THK

543-00003-01
Shield Plate

—

Screw (4)
722:41110-06 ——|——%

6-20 x 3/8

Screw (6)

715-33010-24
1/4-20 x 1- 1/2
Allen Cap BLK

Gasket, Right
382-00135-11

U-Channel
Support Washer (2)
885-00016-00

Magazine Assy
140-00016-00
(With Drivers)
122-00018-00
(W/O Drivers)

Gasket
—382-00205-01

\ Gasket, 14 in.

360-90000-00




JBL HLA4895

COMPONENT EXPLODED VIEW

End Cap, Plug (4)
921-00004-01

Horn/Driver
Assy (Ref)

Sound Diffusion
Retrofit Kit
179-00010-00

127-90001-00

1 Screw, Ref

Top Panel
380-10006-10

Rubber Bumper (4)
382-00046-00
(Use BLACK MAX Adhesive)

Space Frame Assy
226-00006-00

(Not For Sale)
Touch up Paint, 1o0z.
16678

Bolt (4)
854-03010-16

1/4-20 x 1
CAP BLK

DETAIL A

Tilt Mech Assy
(See page 4)

Plunger
885-00013-01

o<

—2

¥

Washer (2)
844-00110-06
1/4 BLK

DETAIL B .
(See page 4) Tilt Cover

385-00003-00

Xmas-Tree
Clip (20)
75013
Washer (20)
75013-01

Grille Assy
128-00183-11

Screw (25)
714-43110-16
10-32x 1

Screw (2)

Spacer (4) Nut (2) 724-41110-04
819-90019-09 804-31000-00
9/16 x .5 0.D. x .2 I.D. 1/4-20

Caution Label

955-00071-00

\
\ Screw (14)

Bottom Panel
380-20000-10

|

804-11010-20

10-24 x 1-1/4 FLT PH BLK

(Top/Bottom)

JBL HLA4895



S687V1H 1dlC

JBL

HLA4895

COMPONENT EXPLODED VIEW

DETAIL A

Tilt Mechanism Assy
226-00005-01

Support Tube (2)
888-00016-04

S
Guide Pivot, Top
885-00012-00
®
Nut, Jam 1/2-13 ©
808-90000-00 |
W J

Vi
/

Gasket, Plunger
382-00245-00

(2]

Pivot Support (2)
885-00006-00

Roll Pin (2)
885-00015-00
0.125x1.25 LG

Tilt Slide
885-00011-00
2 Hole
|_—" 885-00011-01
3 Hole

A

Plunger
885-00013-01

YV--X

Tilt Guide, Bottom
— 885-00010-01

Bushing (4)
885-00014-00

Nut 1/4-20
Nylock (2)
804-31000-00

Washer (4)
844-00110-06

Bolt, 1/4-20 x 4-1/2L, Hex (2)
794-00010-72

Pivot Shaft
Washer (2)

Screw (4)
Nut (4)

Screw (2)
Roll Pin (4)

oO~NO O~ WNBRE

Pivot Block (2)

Washer, Sq (2)

DETAIL B

888-00004-00

848-90000-00

885-00007-00

715-33010-36, 1/4-20 x 2-1/4
888-00006-00

804-36010-00, 1/4-20
705-11010-12, 1/4-20 x 3/4
885-00021-01, 1/4 Dia x 1-3/4

PACKAGE

Carton, Back
990-00057-00

VA=

//

Warranty 59660
Specification Sheet
981-00034-00

Carton, Cap (2)
990-00056-00

Carton, Front
990-00058-00

=\

A=Al

Packaging
Wrap

Packing Material
Not For Sale

VAN TN

>

Pallet




